

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00998-ESH-RMM
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joseph J. LoBue (D.C. Bar No. 484097)
Douglas W. Baruch (D.C. Bar No. 414354)
Jennifer M. Wollenberg (D.C. Bar No. 494895)
Neaha P. Raol (D.C. Bar No. 1005816)
Shaun A. Gates (D.C. Bar No. 1034196)
Katherine L. St. Romain (D.C. Bar No. 1035008)
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
801 17th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 639-7000
Facsimile: (202) 639-7003
Email: joseph.lobue@friedfrank.com
Email: douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com
Email: jennifer.wollenberg@friedfrank.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Certified Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO BAR TO THE GRANT OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF	2
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	3
A. Defendants’ July 7 Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2) and 706(1)	3
1. Section 706(2)	3
2. Section 706(1)	7
B. Defendants’ Failure To Comply with the July 7 Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2) and 706(1)	7
1. Section 706(2)	7
2. Section 706(1)	11
C. The Redundant FBI Check Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2) and 706(1)	12
1. Section 706(2)	12
2. Section 706(1)	16
3. Final Agency Action	16
D. Defendants’ NSD/MSSD Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2) and 706(1)	18
1. Section 706(2)	18
2. Section 706(1)	22
E. The Policies Are Unlawfully Retroactive and Violate 5 U.S.C. §§ 552 and 553	23

III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	23
IV.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF HARMS FAVOR PLAINTIFFS.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1211, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 6535 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2018)	15
<i>AHA v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Devos</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Am. Trading Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 826 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	20
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 566 U.S. 502 (2009)	6
<i>Hamandi v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	17
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....14

Pillai v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
485 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....14

Simpkins v. Shalala,
999 F. Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1998).....11

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....11, 16

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. 2:17-CV-00094, 2017 WL 5989162 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 28, 2017).....25

Way of Life Television Network, Inc.,
593 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1, 21

5 U.S.C. § 553.....1, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... *passim*

Pub. L. 105-119..... 13, 14-15

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 335.2(b).....13

8 C.F.R. § 335.3(a).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 105-207 (1997).....15

Local Rule 7(h)(2).....6
